

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11885

MARIA KITRAS, TRUSTEE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF AQUINNAH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
OF THE LAND COURT

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO NEW BRIEFS OF
1) THE MARTHA'S VINEYARD LAND BANK AND TOWN OF AQUINNAH
AND 2) THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Wendy Sibbison, Esq.
Counsel for Maria Kitras, Trustee,
and James J. Decoulos, Trustee
26 Beech Street
Greenfield, MA 01301-2308
(413) 772-0329
BBO # 461080
wsib@crocker.com

Leslie-Ann Morse, Esq.
Counsel for Mark D. Harding and for
Sheila H. Besse and
Charles D. Harding, Trustees
477 Old Kings Highway
Yarmouthport, MA 02675
(508) 375-9080
BBO # 542301
lamorselaw@verizon.net

Explanation of Abbreviations

"MVLB Br." refers to the new brief filed by the Martha's Vineyard Land Bank Commission (the "Land Bank") and the Town of Aquinnah ("the Town").

"Comm. Br." refers to the new brief filed by the Commonwealth.

Add. refers to the Addendum reproduced at the end of Appellants' blue brief.

A. refers to the Appendix of documents reproduced at the end of the blue brief.

E. refers to the separately-bound volume of Exhibits.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. APPELLANTS HAVE NEVER URGED THAT THE INDIANS' SHARED USE OF THEIR COMMON LAND WAS "THE EQUIVALENT OF A CHAIN OF TITLE" TO AN EXPRESS EASEMENT 1

II. NEITHER THE APPLICABLE LAW NOR THE FACTUAL RECORD SUPPORTS THE LAND BANK'S AND THE TOWN'S NEW CLAIM THAT THE INDIANS' CUSTOMARY SHARING OF COMMON TRIBAL LAND NEGATED THE ELEMENT OF NECESSITY 1

 A. Legally, the Element of Necessity Implicates a "Legal Right of Access" And Thus Cannot be Defeated by Prior Unenforceable, Unwritten, Customary Use 2

 B. Factually, the Record Nowhere Shows That Indian Custom Allowed Access Over Fenced-Off Severalty Lots; Instead, the Record Shows That These Lots Were Treated As Separate Property Upon Which "No One Intrudes" 5

III. THE CHAPPAQUIDDICK TRANSACTIONS IN 1849 HAVE NO BEARING ON THE PARTIES' INTENTIONS IN THIS CASE 7

IV. THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MOSHUP TRAIL IN 1955 HAS NO BEARING ON THE LEGAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE 8

V. THE PARADE OF HORRIBLES CONJURED UP BY THE LAND BANK AND THE TOWN HAS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD AND NO BEARING ON THE LEGAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bortolotti v. Hayden, 449 Mass. 193 (2007) 2

Cater v. Bednarek, 462 Mass. 523 (2012) 2

Davis v. Sikes, 254 Mass. 540 (1926) 3

Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 285
 (2005) 8

Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 87 Mass. App. Ct. 10
 (2015) (Agnes, J., dissenting) 2, 5, 8

M.P.M. Builders, LLC v. Dwyer, 442 Mass. 87 (2004) . 2

Martin v. Simmons Properties, LLC, 467 Mass. 1
 (2014) 2

New York & New England Railroad v. Railroad
 Comm'rs., 162 Mass. 81 (1894) 3

Patterson v. Paul, 448 Mass. 663 (2007) 2

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Urstadt Biddle
 Properties, Inc., 433 Mass. 285 (2001) 2

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVICITUDES § 2.15 (2000) . 2
